CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION 2024-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK AND CITY MANAGER TO SCHEDULE BIMONTHLY PRESENTATION AND PROTOCOL CEREMONIES

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables City Commission has long honored individuals, employees, and organizations during the presentations and protocol documents section of the regular City Commission meetings; and

WHEREAS, as the City continues to honor its residents, businesses and employes, and continues to issue proclamations honoring various groups, weeks, and declaring certain months and weeks for certain causes the City has discovered that these items are often lost in lengthy City Commission agendas; and

WHEREAS, to properly acknowledge the recipients of those presentation and protocol documents the City Commission would like to set regular ceremonial meetings every other month in the mornings for the sole purpose of taking up those presentations and protocol documents; and

WHEREAS, the City may from time to time continue to have presentation and protocol documents during the regular City Commission meetings as time constraints and urgency may demand;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission hereby directs the City Clerk and City Manager to schedule bimonthly morning ceremonies at the City's Police and Fire Headquarters dedicated solely to presentations and protocol documents. The exact date and month of each ceremony may be moved occasionally to accommodate staff, the City Commission, and the general public.

SECTION 3. The City may from time to time continue to have presentation and protocol documents during the regular City Commission meetings as time constraints and urgency may demand.

SECTION 4. These ceremonies shall be properly noticed, open to the public, and minutes shall be taken. No action will be taken at these ceremonies and no quorum shall be required.

SECTION 5. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9 th DAY OF JANUARY A.D., 2024. (Moved:/ Seconded:)
(Yeas:)
(Unanimous:)
(Non-Agenda Item)
APPROVED:
VINCE LAGO
MAYOR
ATTEST:
BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
CRISTINA M. SUÁREZ
CITY ATTORNEY